is applicable to the Group’s insurance businesses in Indonesia. Prior to the adoption of IFRS 17, profits
were recognised in the profit and loss account on initial recognition of certain insurance contracts. Under
IFRS 17, all profits are recognised in the profit and loss account over the life of the contracts as insurance
services are provided. The adoption of IFRS 17 resulted in certain restatements to the Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

The effects of adopting IFRS 17 for the year ended 31st December 2022 were as follows:

(a) On the consolidated profit and loss account

As
previously

reported
US$m

Adjustment
upon adoption

of IFRS 17
US$m

Restated
US$m

Revenue 21,793.5 (228.0) 21,565.5

Net operating costs (19,083.5) 228.0 (18,855.5)

Operating profit 2,710.0 – 2,710.0

85ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st December 2023

2 Material Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (effective from 1st January 2023) (continued)
The effect of adopting IFRS 17 for the year ended 31st December 2022 were as follows: (continued)

(b) On the consolidated balance sheet

As
previously

reported
US$m

Adjustment
upon adoption

of IFRS 17
US$m

Restated
US$m

Intangible assets 1,675.4 (42.9) 1,632.5

Deferred tax assets 404.0 (0.5) 403.5

Non-current debtors 3,041.5 46.9 3,088.4

Current debtors 5,495.2 (73.8) 5,421.4

Non-current creditors 154.5 8.6 163.1

Current creditors 5,276.9 (141.0) 5,135.9

Current tax liabilities 280.2 (0.8) 279.4

Shareholders’ funds 7,139.8 31.5 7,171.3

Non-controlling interests 9,309.7 31.4 9,341.1

The consolidated balance sheet on 1st January 2022 is not presented, as the impact of adoption of
IFRS 17 is not material.

Other than as detailed above, there is no other material impact to the Group’s consolidated financial
statements upon adoption of the standard.

 Disclosure of Accounting Policies – Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 (effective from
1st January  2023)
The amendments require entities to disclose material rather than significant accounting policies. The
amendments define what is ‘material accounting policy information’ and explain how to identify when